
 

 

 

AGENDA 

 

 

 

ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY REGENERATION 

CABINET BOARD 
 

Immediately Following Scrutiny Committee on  

THURSDAY, 14TH MAY 2015 

 

ROOMS A&B NEATH CIVIC CENTRE 

 

 

 

 

PART 1 

 

1.  To agree the Chairman for this Meeting   

 

2.  To receive any declarations of interests from Members   

 

3.  To receive the Minutes of the previous Economic and Community 

Regeneration Cabinet Board held on 2nd April 2015  (Pages 1 - 8) 

 

4.  To receive the Forward Work Programme 2015/16  (Pages 9 - 10) 

 

To receive the Report of the Director of Education, Leisure and 

Lifelong Learning 

 

5.  Local Authority Partnership Agreement Progress Report  (Pages 11 - 20) 

 

To receive the Report of the Head of Participation 

 

6.  Community Development Delivery Plan Update 2014/2015  

 (Pages 21 - 48) 

 

7.  Any urgent items (whether public or exempt) at the discretion of the 

Chairman pursuant to Statutory Instrument 2001 No 2290 (as amended)   

 

 



 

 

8.  Access to Meetings - to resolve to exclude the public for the following 

items pursuant to Regulation 4 (3) and (5) of Statutory Instrument 2001 

No. 2290 and the relevant exempt paragraphs of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to 

the Lcoal Government Act 1972.   

 

PART 2 

 

To receive the Private Report of the Head of Property and 

Regeneration (Exempt under Paragraph 14) 

 

9.  Appointment of Design Consultancy Services For the Vibrant and Viable 

Places Programme (VVP) - Green Park Connections Project  (Pages 49 - 

52) 

 

To receive the Private Joint Reports of the Head of Property and 

Regeneration and Head of Participation 

 

10.  Proposed Lease of the Community Education Centre, Margam Road, 

Taibach, Port Talbot  (Pages 53 - 58) 

 

11.  Proposed Lease of Baglan Community Centre, Hawthorne Avenue, 

Baglan, Port Talbot  (Pages 59 - 64) 

 

 

S.Phillips 

Chief Executive 

 

Civic Centre 

Port Talbot Wednesday, 6
th

 May 2015 

 

 



 

 

 

Cabinet Board Members:  

 

Councillors: 

 

A.J.Taylor and M.L.James 

 

 

 
Notes:  

 

 (1)  If any Cabinet Board Member is unable to attend, any other Cabinet Member may substitute as a voting 

Member on the Committee.  Members are asked to make these arrangements direct and then to advise the 

committee Section.   

 

(2) The views of the earlier Scrutiny Committee are to be taken into account in arriving at decisions (pre 

decision scrutiny process).  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 

CABINET BOARD – 2ND APRIL 2015 

 

ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY REGENERATION  

 

 

 

Cabinet Board Members: 

 

Councillors: 

 

M.L.James (Chairman), A.J.Taylor and A.N.Woolcock 

 

Officers in Attendance: 

 

S.Brennan, A.Roderick and Mrs.J.Woodman-Ralph 

 

 

 

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  

 

Agreed that Cllr.M.L.James be appointed Chairman for the meeting. 

 

 

2. MEMBER'S DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

 

The following Member made a declaration of interest at the commencement of 

the meeting:- 

 

Councillor.A.J.Taylor Private Report of the Head of Property and 

Regeneration re: Proposed Lease of Playing 

Fields and Pavilion at Vivian Memorial Park, 

Moorland Road, Port Talbot as he is 

Chairman of the Friends of Talbot Memorial 

Park. 

 

 

3. MINUTES OF THE ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY REGENERATION 

CABINET BOARD HELD ON THE 26TH FEBRUARY, 2015  

 

Decision: 
 

Noted by Committee. 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3.



 

20415 

 

4. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2014/15  

 

Decision: 
 

Noted by Committee. 

 

 

5. TENDERING OF THE CATERING AND HAIRDRESSING PROVISION 

AT CROESERW COMMUNITY ENTERPRISE CENTRE  

 

Decisions: 
 

1. That the catering operation and hairdressing facility be tendered on the 

open market as detailed in the circulated report; 

 

2. That the appropriate Head of Service be given delegated authority to 

accept the successful tenders. 

 

Reason for Decisions: 
 

To enable the Local Authority to reduce the subsidy for the Croeserw  

Enterprise Centre. 

 

Implementation of Decisions: 

 

The decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period. 

 

 

6. COMMUNITY FUNDS POLICY FOR RENEWABLE ENERGY 

GENERATING DEVELOPMENTS  

 

Decision: 

 

That the Community Funds Policy relating to Renewable Energy Generating 

Developments be approved for consultation. 

 

Reason for Decision: 

 

To enable a consultation exercise to be undertaken and the responses to be 

reported back to the Economic and Community,  Regeneration Cabinet Board 

and if necessary to incorporate into Policy. 

Page 2



 

20415 

 

Implementation of Decision: 
 

The decision will be implementated after the 3 day call-in period. 

 

Consultation 
 

The item will be subject to Consultation. 

 

 

7. NEWLANDS COMMUNITY BENEFIT FUND  

 

Decisions: 
 

1. That the Newlands Community Benefit Fund be disbursed and governed 

by officers within the Education, Leisure and Lifelong Learning 

Directorate; 

 

2. That officers within Education, Leisure and Lifelong Learning Directorate 

establish a robust mechanism for the distribution of the Community 

Benefit; 

 

3. That the Head of Transformation be given delegated authority to ratify 

and endorse the funding decisions made by the Steering Panel in 

consideration of the Newlands Community Benefit Fund. 

 

Reason for Decisions: 
 

To enable the Council to manage of the funding which will ensure correct 

governance of the Newlands Community Benefit Fund and that the community 

benefits of the fund are maximised and in accordance with the unilateral 

undertaking. 

 

Implementation of Decisions: 
 

The decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period. 

 

Page 3



 

20415 

 

8. PLAYING FIELD AND PAVILION AT TALBOT MEMORIAL PARK, 

TAIBACH  

 

Cllr.A.J.Taylor re-affirmed his interest at this point and took no part in the 

following discussion, Cllr.A.N.Woolcock substituted. 

 

Members considered the addendum to the report which had been circulated prior 

to the meeting and the proposed amended recommendation by the previous 

Scrutiny Committee held earlier. 

 

Decision: 

 

That the granting of the lease of the playing field and pavilion at Talbot 

Memorial Park, Taibach to the trustees of Taibach Rfc proceed subject to the 

deed of variation to the covenant being in place. 

 

Reason for Decision: 

 

To enable the Local Authority to comply with the Council’s obligation under 

Section 123 (2A) of the Local Government Act 1972 and to give full 

consideration to all the objections received to the proposal. 

 

Implementation of Decision: 
 

The decision will be implemented after the three day call-in period. 

 

Consultation 

 

This item has been subject to external consultation. 

 

 

9. EUROPEAN FUNDING UPDATE  

 

Decision: 

 

That the report be noted. 

Page 4



 

20415 

 

 

10. ACCESS TO MEETINGS  

 

Decision: 
 

That pursuant to Regulation 4 (3) and (5) of Statutory Instrument 2001 No.2290, 

the public be excluded for the following items of business which involved the 

likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 14 of Part 4 of 

Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 

 

 

11. PROPOSED LEASE OF PLAYING FIELDS AND PAVILION AT CEFN 

SEASON, CIMLA, NEATH  

 

Members considered and were supportive of the proposal by the previous 

Scrutiny Committee that Officers include in reports, where necessary, whether 

Ward Members have been contacted in regard to changes within their Wards. 

 

Decision: 

 

That the lease of the Playing Fields and Pavilion at Cefn Season, Cimla, Neath 

be granted to the Trustees of Cimla Cricket Club and Cimla Afc on the terms set 

out in the private circulated report.  

 

Reason for Decision: 

 

The lease will allow the playing field and pavilion to continue to be used by the 

cricket and football clubs, for the benefit of the local community. 

 

Implementation of Decision: 
 

The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 

 

 

12. PROPOSED LEASE OF PLAYING FIELDS AND PAVILION AT PARC 

SEINCYN POWELL, CWMAVON, PORT TALBOT  

 

Decision: 

 

That the lease of Playing Fields and Pavilion at Parc Seincyn Powell, Cwmavon, 

Port Talbot be granted to the Trustees of Cwmavon Afc, Cwmavon Rfc and 

Cwmavon District Boys and Girls Club. 

Page 5



 

20415 

 

Reason for Decision: 
 

The lease will allow the playing field and pavilion to continue to be used by the 

local sports club and school, for the benefit of the local community. 

 

Implementation of Decision: 
 

The decision will be implemented after the 3 day call-in period. 

 

 

13. PROPOSED OPTION AGREEMENT FOR AN AGREEMENT FOR 

LEASE AND LEASE IN RESPECT OF LAND ADJOINING THE AFAN 

VALLEY CYCLEWAY, BETWEEN CYMMER AND BLAENGWNTFI, 

PORT TALBOT  

 

Decision: 

 

That the Option Agreement to Hydro Power Development Limited for an 

agreement for lease and lease in respect of land for the Hydro Electric Scheme 

be approved on the terms set out in the private circulated report. 

 

Reason for Decision: 
 

The Option Agreement for an agreement for lease and lease will allow the 

company to develop a Hydro Electric scheme in the Upper Afan Valley. 

 

Implementation of Decision: 

 

The decision will be implemented after the three day call-in period. 

 

 

14. PROPOSED SUBLEASE OF PAVILION/CHANGING ROOMS AT PARC 

Y WERIN, GWAUN CAE GURWEN, PONTARDAWE, SWANSEA  

 

Decision: 

 

That the sublease of the Pavilion/Changing Rooms at Parc Y Werin, Gwaun Cae 

Gurwen, Pontardawe, Swansea be granted to the Trustees of Cwmgors Rfc and 

Cwmgors Amateur Boxing Club on the terms set out in the private circulated 

report. 

Page 6



 

20415 

 

Reason for Decision: 
 

The sublease will allow the pavilion/changing room to continue to be used by 

the Rugby and Amateur Boxing Clubs, for the benefit of the local community. 

 

Implementation of Decision: 
 

The decision is for implementation after the three day call in period. 

 

 

15. PROPOSED LEASE OF PLAYING FIELDS AND PAVILION AT 

VIVIAN MEMORIAL PARK, MOORLAND ROAD, PORT TALBOT  

 

Decision: 
 

That the lease of the Playing Fields and Pavilion at Vivian Memorial Park, 

Moorland Road, Port Talbot be granted to the Trustees of Afan Lido Afc as set 

out in the private circulated report. 

 

Reason for Decision: 
 

The lease will allow the playing field and pavilion to continue to be used by the 

football clubs, for the benefit of the local community. 

 

Implementation of Decision: 
 

The decision will be implemented after the three day call-in period. 

 

 

16. URGENCY ACTION 1372  - ACQUISITION OF LAND AT CAEGARW, 

MARGAM  

 

Decision: 

 

That the report be noted. 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Economic and Community Regeneration Cabinet Board – Forward Work Programme (DRAFT) 

2015/2016 FORWARD WORK PLAN (DRAFT) 

ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY REGENERATION CABINET BOARD 

Meeting Date 
and Time Agenda Items 

Type 

(Decision, Monitoring or 
Information) 

Rotation 

(Topical, ,Annual, Biannual, 
Quarterly, Monthly) 

19TH June 15 Environment   

Sale/Lease of Land Reports 
 

Decision Topical 

Swansea Bay City Region Economic Regeneration 
Strategy 

Decision Annual 

Business Plans  (SB) 
 

Decision Annual 

Integrated Territorial Strategy Report Decision Annual 

Education   

Victoria  Gardens Audience Development Plan Decision Topical 
 

Business Plans Decision Annual 
 

 

   

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 4.



 
 

Economic and Community Regeneration Cabinet Board – Forward Work Programme (DRAFT) 
 

 

Meeting Date 
and Time Agenda Items 

Type 

(Decision, Monitoring or 
Information) 

Rotation 

(Topical, ,Annual, Biannual, 
Quarterly, Monthly) 

31st July 15 Environment   

Quarter 4 - Performance Report 
 

Monitoring Quarterly 

Complaints Report Monitoring Quarterly 
 

Sale/Lease of Land Reports 
 

Decision Topical 

Industrial Estates (Economic Development and 
Regen) Annual Performance Report 
 

Monitoring Annual 

Education   

Quarter 4 – Performance Report 
 

Monitoring Quarterly 

 

 

 

 

P
age 10



ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY REGENERATION CABINET BOARD  
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF EDUCATION, LEISURE 

 AND LIFELONG LEARNING 

 

14
th

 May 2015 

 

SECTION A – MATTER FOR INFORMATION 
 

WARD(S) AFFECTED: ALL. 
 

LOCAL AUTHORITY PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT 

PROGRESS REPORT.  
 

Purpose of Report 

To report on the progress being made in relation to the Local Authority Partnership 

Agreement (LAPA) with the Sport Wales that is strategically addressing the inactivity 

and health problems of the population in Neath Port Talbot including children, young 

people and adults. 
 

Background 

Sport Wales (SW) currently funds a variety of programmes and initiatives in Neath Port 

Talbot County Borough Council. These programmes are delivered by the Physical 

Activity and Sport Service. Nationally it was agreed the need to have an over-arching 

agreement with individual Local Authorities that co-ordinates the diverse range of 

programmes currently being delivered and in doing so raising the profile of sport and 

physical activity across the Local Authority area. 

 

The LAPA allows for programmes to be delivered that meet the specific needs of Neath 

Port Talbot. To deliver these bespoke programmes £30,042 additional grant funding via 

LAPA was awarded in 2014-15. 

 

2014-15 Local Authority Partnership Agreement: 

In 2014 – 15 after consultation with Schools, Celtic Leisure and local clubs via the 

District Sports Council and Governing Bodies of Sport, the priority programmes 

identified to increase participation in Physical Activity were:- 
 

 Windsurfing 

 16 + and Back to Netball 

 Community Badminton Club Development 

 Community Table Tennis Club Development 

 Workfor
[...]
 a disability participation 

2013/14 were the highest in Wales. 

1,224 

 

 
 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY REGENERATION CABINET BOARD  

 

 

14 MAY 2015 

 

 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PARTICIPATION - CHRIS MILLIS  

 

 

SECTION A– MATTER FOR INFORMATION 

 

WARD(S) AFFECTED: ALL 

 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DELIVERY PLAN –  

UPDATE 2014 – 2015 

 

Purpose of the Report  

To update the Members regarding activity completed during the last financial 

year. 

 

Background 

The Community Development Delivery Plan has been collated for the past two 

years and consists of a number of programme areas namely, Communities First, 

Community Economic Regeneration and Tourism and Community Centres.  

During the last financial year the organisation has lost the majority of the 

community centre element of the plan and also the Tourism arm except the 

Cognation project. 

 

This will in turn mean the updated plan will have less elements moving forward. 

The programme manager wanted to give a brief update of the work completed 

during the past year with regard to the remaining programmes. 

 

Project Developments 

Social Enterprise and Third Sector Support – Collaborative Communities 

was operating during this reporting period and came to a close in September 

2014.  The following were achieved during the life of the project –  

-45,000 people accessing services 

450 organisations assisted 

-30 social enterprises created 

-40 organisations financially supported 

-200 gross jobs created 

  

Page 21

Agenda Item 6.



In addition to this Social Enterprises are supported in Neath Port Talbot by the 

Strategic Officer when required.  Canolfen Maerdy have been supported by the 

Officer and in addition RDP support is given when funding is considered by the 

organisation.   

 

Third sector funding has been administered by the Strategic Officer for 5 

community organisations based in the most deprived areas
[...]
a 
week 
*People more 
confident about 
cooking a fresh 
meal 
*East fresh fruit or 
veg daily 
*Cooking a fresh 
meal at least once a 
week 

5. Reducing Risk Lifestyles (Neath 
Cluster only) 

*Better knowledge 
of risks 
*Increased 
knowledge of 
available support. 
*Reducing risky 
behaviour 

6. Supporting People 
(with additional 
needs) to live in the 

The Well project 
(Neath) 
 

  *People know how 
to access help 
and support 

Quarterly via the 
Aspireview 
system 

P
age 47



DRAFT 

 

 12 

Community Beyond Boarders 
project (Western) 

*People engaged 
in more 
community activity 
*Reduced social 
isolation 
*People supported 
to manage their 
chronic health 
conditions 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

P
age 48



Document is Restricted

NOT FOR PUBLICATION



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

NOT FOR PUBLICATION



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

NOT FOR PUBLICATION



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

NOT FOR PUBLICATION



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

NOT FOR PUBLICATION



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. To receive the Minutes of the previous Economic and Community Regeneration Cabinet Board held on 2nd April 2015
	4. To receive the Forward Work Programme 2015/16
	5. Local Authority Partnership Agreement Progress Report
	6. Community Development Delivery Plan Update 2014/2015
	Appendix 1 Community Development Delivery Plan - 15 - 16

	9. Appointment of Design Consultancy Services For the Vibrant and Viable Places Programme (VVP) - Green Park Connections Project
	10. Proposed Lease of the Community Education Centre, Margam Road, Taibach, Port Talbot
	Plan for Taibach Lifelong Learning Centre

	11. Proposed Lease of Baglan Community Centre, Hawthorne Avenue, Baglan, Port Talbot
	Plan for Baglan Community Centre




Minutes of the meeting


 

EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 

CABINET BOARD – 14
TH

 MAY, 2015 

 

ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY REGENERATION  

 

 

 

Cabinet Members: 

 

Councillors: 

 

A.J.Taylor (Chairman) and M.L.James 

 

Officers in Attendance: 

 

S.Brennan and Mrs.J.Woodman-Ralph   

 

 

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  

 

Agreed that Cllr.A.J.Taylor be appointed Chairman for the meeting. 

 

 

2. MINUTES OF THE ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY REGENERATION 

CABINET BOARD HELD ON 2ND APRIL, 2015  

 

Decision: 
 

Noted by Committee. 

 

 

3. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2015/16  

 

Decision: 
 

That the Forward Work Programme for 2015/16, as circulated, be noted with the 

addition of the Vibrant and Viable Design and Update Report.  

 



 

140515 

 

4. LOCAL AUTHORITY PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT PROGRESS 

REPORT  

 

Decision: 

 

That the report be noted. 

 

 

5. COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DELIVERY PLAN UPDATE 2014/2015  

 

Decision: 

 

That the report be noted. 

 

 

6. ACCESS TO MEETINGS  

 

Decision: 
 

That pursuant to Regulation 4 (3) and (5) of Statutory Instrument 2001 No.2290, 

the public be excluded for the following items of business which involved the 

likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 14 of Part 4 of 

Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 

 

 

7. APPOINTMENT OF DESIGN CONSULTANCY SERVICES FOR THE 

VIBRANT AND VIABLE PLACES PROGRAMME (VVP) - GREEN 

PARK CONNECTIONS PROJECT  

 

Members were supportive of the request made by the previous Scrutiny 

Committee for the Vibrant and Viable Places Design Plan and Update Report to 

be brought back to a future meeting. 

 

Decisions: 

 

(1) That approval be granted to suspend CPR 2 of the Council’s Contracts 

Procedure Rules relating to the invitation of tenders in respect of the 

provision of Design Consultancy Services. 

 

(2) That Town and Landscape Ltd be re-appointed to project manage the 

scheme to completion. 

 

 

 



 

140515 

Reason for Decisions: 
 

(1) To ensure continuity of design services which represents best value; 

 

(2) To meet the Vibrant and Viable Places grant programme deadline and 

maximise the available grant awarded to the Connections project. 

 

Implementation of Decisions: 

 

The decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period. 

 

 

8. PROPOSED LEASE OF THE COMMUNITY EDUCATION CENTRE, 

MARGAM ROAD, TAIBACH, PORT TALBOT  

 

Decision: 

 

That as an outcome of the report considered by Economic, Community and 

Regeneration Cabinet Board on the 14
th
 January 2015,  the lease of the 

Community Education Centre, Margam Road, Taibach, Port Talbot be granted 

to Community Venture on the terms as detailed in the private circulated report. 

 

Reason for the Decision: 
 

The lease will allow the premises to continue to be used for the benefit of the 

Community. 

 

Consultation: 

 

There has been no external consultation on this item but the Local Member(s) 

has been consulted. 

 

 

9. PROPOSED LEASE OF BAGLAN COMMUNITY CENTRE, 

HAWTHORNE AVENUE, BAGLAN, PORT TALBOT  

 

Decision: 

 

That, as an outcome of the report considered by Economic, Community and 

Regeneration Cabinet Board on the 14
th
 January 2015, the lease of Baglan 

Community Centre, Hawthorne Avenue, Baglan be granted to Community 

Venture on the terms as detailed in the private circulated report. 



 

140515 

 

Reason for Decision: 
 

The lease will allow the premises to continue to be used for the benefit of the 

Community. 

 

Consultation: 
 

The item has not been subject to external consultation but the Local Member has 

been consulted. 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 


